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OBSERVACIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES DE LA SECRETARÍA DEL FONDO 
 

1. Este documento da un resumen de las actividades previstas de la ONUDI para la eliminación de 
las sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono durante el período 2014-2016. Asimismo contiene los 
indicadores de desempeño del plan administrativo de la ONUDI y las recomendaciones presentadas al 
Comité Ejecutivo para su consideración. El texto del plan administrativo de la ONUDI para 2014-2016 se 
adjunta al presente documento.   

2. El Cuadro 1 establece, por año, el valor de las actividades incluidas en el plan administrativo de 
la ONUDI según las categorías “requeridas para el cumplimiento” y “no requeridas para el 
cumplimiento”.   

Cuadro 1 
 

ASIGNACIÓN DE RECURSOS DEL PLAN ADMINISTRATIVO DE LA ONUDI 
 SEGÚN LO PRESENTADO  

(2014-2016) (000 $EUA) 
 

Rúbrica 2014 2015 2016 Total  
(2014-2016) 

Total  
(2017-2020) 

Total 
 (después de 

2020) 
Requeridas para el cumplimiento             
Acuerdos plurianuales aprobados 25 291 27 065 8 734 61 089 7 718   
Etapa I del plan de gestión de eliminación 
de los HCFC 1 986 1 497 233 3 716 64   
Etapa I del plan de gestión de eliminación 
de los HCFC - financiamiento adicional 2 188 1 213 1 977 5 378 0   
Preparación para la etapa II del plan de 
gestión de eliminación de los HCFC  2 194 1 302 48 3 544 1 208   
Etapa II del plan de gestión de eliminación 
de los HCFC 7 101 25 989 80 642 113 732 280 602   
Eliminación de metilbromuro 1 162 0 0 1 162 0   
Actividades de costo estándar             
Unidad central 2 027 2 041 2 055 6 122 8 365   
Fortalecimiento institucional 637 1 318 637 2 592 3 911   
Total general 42 585 60 425 94 327 197 337 301 868 0 

 
Requeridas para el cumplimiento 

Acuerdos plurianuales 

3. Los acuerdos plurianuales aprobados ascienden a 61,1 millones $EUA, con 58,8 millones $EUA 
para las actividades de la etapa I de planes de gestión de la eliminación de los HCFC, 325 448 $EUA para 
las actividades con metilbromuro y 1,9 millones $EUA para las actividades de producción de 
metilbromuro. El valor de estas actividades, desde 2017 hasta 2020, asciende a 7,7 millones $EUA.   

Etapa I de los planes de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC  

4. Hay tres países (República Popular Democrática de Corea, Libia y Túnez) para los cuales todavía 
no se aprobó la etapa I de los planes de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC.  El plan administrativo 
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contiene 3,8 millones $EUA, que incluye 3,7 millones $EUA para el período de 2014 a 2016.  En 2014 no 
se incluyeron las actividades en la República Popular Democrática de Corea, hasta que finalicen las 
cuestiones relacionadas con las sanciones de la Organización de las Naciones Unidas en conexión con el 
proyecto; las actividades para Libia y Túnez se incluyen en el plan administrativo de 2014.      

5. El plan administrativo de la ONUDI incluye tres países (Bahrein, México y Uruguay) para otros 
proyectos fuera de su etapa I del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC, con un monto que asciende 
a 5,4 millones $EUA para el período de 2014 a 2016. Estas solicitudes se ven afectadas por diversas 
decisiones del Comité Ejecutivo que permiten que estos países presenten otros proyectos durante la 
ejecución de la etapa I.  

Preparación de la etapa II del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC 

6. El nivel total de financiamiento para la preparación de la etapa II del plan de gestión de 
eliminación de los HCFC1 es 4,75 millones $EUA, que incluye 3,5 millones $EUA para el período de 
2014 a 20162.  

Etapa II del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC en los países de bajo volumen de consumo 

7. El nivel total de financiamiento para los proyectos en el sector de servicios que utilizan HCFC en 
los países de bajo consumo para alcanzar una reducción del 35 por ciento asciende a 196 200 $EUA (que 
incluye 109 000 $EUA para el período de 2014 a 2016).      

8. El plan administrativo de la ONUDI contiene las actividades de la etapa II del plan de gestión de 
eliminación de los HCFC para los países de bajo consumo que ya tienen proyectos aprobados que cubren 
el 35 por ciento de reducción, lo que asciende a 4,3 millones $EUA (no hubo solicitudes para el período 
de 2014 a 2016).  La ONUDI incluyó el financiamiento para los países que ya tenían fondos para alcanzar 
la reducción de la base del 35 por ciento.    

Etapa II del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC en países que no son de bajo consumo 
 
9. El nivel total de financiamiento para la etapa II del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC 
para países que no son de bajo consumo es de 389,8 millones $EUA, para una eliminación definitiva de 3 
198 toneladas PAO de HCFC (que incluye 113,6 millones $EUA para una eliminación definitiva de 1 046 
toneladas PAO correspondientes al período de 2014 a 2016). El Cuadro 2 contiene el desglose por 
sectores. 

  

                                                      
1 Se podría financiar la preparación de proyecto para las actividades de la etapa II e incluirse antes de terminar la 
etapa I en los planes administrativos correspondientes a los años 2012-2014 (decisión 63/5 f) i)).   
2 Las directrices para la preparación de proyecto para la etapa I del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC que 
se aplicaron a las solicitudes de preparación de la etapa II se basaron en el consumo de HCFC correspondiente a 
2007.  Las directrices no se han actualizado para sustituir el consumo de los HCFC correspondiente a 2007 por las 
bases establecidas de dichas sustancias. 
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Cuadro 2 
 

ETAPA II DEL PLAN DE GESTIÓN DE ELIMINACIÓN DE LOS HCFC, POR SECTOR 
(000 $EUA) 

 
Sector Total  

(2014-2016) 
Total  

(2017-2020) 
Total Porcentaje 

del total 

Espumas extruídas de poliestireno (XPS) 23 950 71 851 95 801 24,6% 

Espumas rígidas 19 205 4 752 23 957 6,1% 

Refrigeración y aire acondicionado 38 520 114 478 152 998 39,2% 

Refrigeración (fabricación, comercial, industrial) 15 388 45 271 60 659 15,6% 

Servicio y mantenimiento de equipos de 
refrigeración 

12 098 39 839 51 937 13,3% 

Transporte y montaje de equipos de refrigeración 4 462 0 4 462 1,1% 

Total 113 623 276 191 389 814 100,0% 

 
Metilbromuro 
 
10. El plan administrativo de la ONUDI incluye 1,16 millones $EUA para los proyectos de 
metilbromuro en tres países (Argelia, Sudán y Túnez) en 2014.  Estos proyectos eliminarían 
definitivamente el metilbromuro mediante actividades para las fechas de desinfección con alto índice de 
humedad, dado que ahora se dispone de alternativas.   

Actividades de costo estándar 

11. Se espera que los costos de la Unidad central se mantengan en los coeficientes de aumento 
convenido hasta la fecha.   

12. Para las actividades de fortalecimiento institucional, en el plan administrativo se incluyeron 6,5 
millones $EUA, de los cuales 2,6 millones $EUA son para el período de 2014 a 20163. Los niveles de 
financiamiento para fortalecimiento institucional se convinieron hasta 20154.  El nivel de financiamiento 
para dicho fortalecimiento para el período de 2017 a 2020 asciende a 3,9 millones $EUA.  

Ajustes basados en decisiones existentes del Comité Ejecutivo sobre planes administrativos según lo 
presentado 
 
13. Conforme a las decisiones pertinentes del Comité Ejecutivo, la Secretaría propuso los siguientes 
ajustes al plan administrativo de la ONUDI para 2014-2016: 

a) Reducir los niveles de financiamiento proporcionado para las actividades adicionales de 
la etapa I del plan de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC para el sector de montaje de 
equipos de refrigeración al umbral máximo permitido de 4,50 $EUA/kg, en 1 632 $EUA 
para el período de 2014 a 2016; 

b) Reducir el nivel de financiamiento para la preparación de la etapa II para los planes de 
                                                      
3 Conforme a la decisión 63/5 b), los niveles actuales de financiamiento para fortalecimiento institucional para fines 
de planificación administrativa correspondiente a los planes administrativos de 2014-2016 se mantiene hasta 2020 
por falta de una decisión sobre niveles de financiamiento hasta ese momento. 
4 Conforme a la decisión 61/43 b). 
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gestión de eliminación de los HCFC, conforme a las decisiones 55/13 y 56/16, para el 
período de 2014 a 2020, en 133 210 $EUA (que incluye 86 503 $EUA para el período de 
2014 a 2016);   

c) Reducir los niveles de financiamiento proporcionado para los países de bajo consumo al 
valor máximo permitido5 para alcanzar la reducción del 35 por ciento de la base de los 
HCFC, en 130 415 $EUA para el período de 2014 a 2020 (que incluye 72 453 $EUA para 
el período de 2014 a 2016); y  

d) Ajustar los proyectos para el sector de servicios de refrigeración para países que no son 
de bajo consumo, con un valor de costo a eficacia que sobrepase el umbral pertinente de 
4,50 $EUA/kg, dando por resultado una reducción de 329 688 $EUA para el período de 
2014 a 2020 (sin ajustes para 2014 a 2016).    

14. El Cuadro 3 contiene los resultados de los ajustes de la Secretaría propuestos al plan 
administrativo de la ONUDI para 2014-2016.  

Cuadro 3 
 

ASIGNACIÓN DE RECURSOS EN LOS PLANES ADMINISTRATIVOS DE LA ONUDI  
SEGÚN LO AJUSTADO POR DECISIONES EXISTENTES DEL COMITÉ EJECUTIVO 

(2014-2016) (000 $EUA) 
 

Rúbrica 2014 2015 2016 Total  
(2014-2016) 

Total  
(2017-2020) 

Total después 
de 2020 

Requeridas para el cumplimiento             

Acuerdos plurianuales aprobados 25 291 27 065 8 734 61 089 7 718   
Etapa I del plan de gestión de 
eliminación de los HCFC 1 986 1 497 233 3 716 64   
Etapa I del plan de gestión de 
eliminación de los HCFC - 
financiamiento adicional 2 188 1 211 1 977 5 376 0   
Etapa II del plan de gestión de 
eliminación de los HCFC 7 101 25 989 80 569 113 660 280 215   
Preparación para la etapa II  del plan de 
gestión de eliminación de los HCFC  2 121 1 288 48 3 458 1 161   

Eliminación de metilbromuro 1 162 0 0 1 162 0   

Actividades de costo estándar             

Unidad central 2 027 2 041 2 055 6 122 8 365   

Fortalecimiento institucional  637 1 318 637 2 592 3 911   
Total general 42 513 60 409 94 254 197 176 301 434 0 

 
Indicadores de desempeño 

15. El Cuadro 4 resume los indicadores de desempeño de la ONUDI, conforme a las decisiones 
41/93, 47/51 y 49/4 d). 

                                                      
5 Conforme a la decisión 60/44 f) xii). 
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Cuadro 4 

INDICADORES DE DESEMPEÑO 

Rúbrica Metas de 2014  

Número de programas anuales de acuerdos plurianuales aprobados comparado con lo previsto 
(nuevos y tramos de acuerdos plurianuales en curso) 

17 
  

Número de actividades/proyectos individuales (proyectos con inversión y de demostración, de 
asistencia técnica, fortalecimiento institucional) aprobados comparado con lo previsto 

7 
 

Actividades importantes terminadas/niveles de SAO alcanzados para los tramos anuales plurianuales 
aprobados comparado con los previstos 

14 

SAO eliminadas para proyectos individuales comparado con lo previsto, por informes sobre la 
marcha de las actividades 

190,7 

Terminación de proyecto (conforme a la decisión 28/2 para los proyectos con inversión) y según lo 
definido para los proyectos sin inversión comparado con lo previsto en informes sobre la marcha de 
las actividades  

11 
 

Número de apoyo a reglamentaciones/políticas terminado comparado con lo planeado N/C 

Rapidez de terminación financiera comparado con lo requerido por las fechas de terminación dadas, 
por informes sobre la marcha de las actividades 

12 meses después 
de la terminación 

operativa  
Presentación en fecha de informes de terminación de proyecto comparado con lo acordado En fecha 

Presentación en fecha de informes sobre la marcha de las actividades y de respuestas a menos que se 
acuerde lo contrario 

En fecha 

 
Cuestiones de criterios 

16. En el texto del plan administrativo la ONUDI planteó una cuestión de criterios, es decir, la 
necesidad de proyectos de demostración sobre alternativas al metilbromuro para usos de cuarentena y 
preembarque en siete países seleccionados.  Dado que el metilbromuro para usos de cuarentena y 
preembarque no es una sustancia controlada, la Secretaría del Fondo pidió a la ONUDI que retirase estos 
proyectos de demostración de su plan administrativo.  Sin embargo, la ONUDI expuso varios argumentos 
para financiar un número limitado de proyectos de demostración, inter alia, el hecho de que el consumo 
para usos de cuarentena y preembarque sobrepasa el de los usos controlados, que hay alternativas que 
podrían demostrarse, y que los países en vías de desarrollo están prohibiendo la importación de algunos 
usos para cuarentena y preembarque. La ONUDI indicó que ya ha financiado de su presupuesto regular 
un proyecto preparatorio de asistencia para elaborar un programa sobre alternativas existentes al 
metilbromuro para usos de cuarentena y preembarque.  El Comité Ejecutivo podría considerar si el 
financiamiento para los proyectos de demostración sobre alternativas al metilbromuro para los usos de 
cuarentena y preembarque podrían agregarse al plan administrativo de la ONUDI.     

Países para los que no se incluyeron planes de gestión de eliminación de los HCFC en planes 
administrativos 

17. La ONUDI indicó que la razón por la cual no había actividades de la etapa II para Botswana, la 
República Popular Democrática de Corea, Libia, Mauritania y la República Árabe Siria era porque no se 
había aprobado la etapa I y la fecha y el contenido de su aprobación eran inciertos. Para Kenya no se 
incluyeron actividades de la etapa II, aun si se aprobó la etapa I.          
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RECOMENDACIONES 

18. El Comité Ejecutivo podría: 

a) Tomar nota del plan administrativo de la ONUDI para 2014-2016, conforme al 
documento UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/11;  

b) Aprobar los indicadores de desempeño para la ONUDI establecidos en el Cuadro 4, 
conforme al documento UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/71/11; y 

c) Si el financiamiento para los proyectos de demostración sobre alternativas al 
metilbromuro para los usos de cuarentena y preembarque pudiera agregarse al plan 
administrativo de la ONUDI en el plan administrativo consolidado de 2014-2016.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The 2014 Business Plan of UNIDO together with the forecast for 2015 and 2016 represents the 
Rolling Business Plan of Montreal Protocol activities of the Organization. Funding estimates up 
to 2020 have also been provided. This provides useful information for Executive Committee 
members for the funding needs to reach the 2015 and 2020 control measures for HCFCs.  
 
UNIDO’s Business Plan was prepared based on the previous rolling business plan, taking into 
consideration the approvals and experience of previous years, the requests received from Article 
5 countries, priorities established and the decisions taken by the Executive Committee, in 
particular Decision 60/44 and 60/5. It also reflects the discussions held in Montreal during the 
Inter-Agency Coordination Meeting on 24-25 September 2013. It is also largely inspired from 
the historical decision of the 19th Meeting of the Parties agreeing on the acceleration of the 
phase-out of HCFCs, and the relevant ExCom decisions on HPMPs and HCFC investment and 
demonstration projects. The countries’ needs have been calculated based on approved HPMPs 
and based on reported HCFC Baseline consumption. 

 
In 2014, UNIDO will submit for approval by the Executive Committee forward 

commitments amounting to USD 25.3 million. New activities are focusing mainly on HCFC 
phase-out and renewal of institutional strengthening projects with a total value of USD 13.3 
million (including Core Unit Funding). In addition, USD 2.2 million is earmarked for the 
preparation of Stage II HPMPs in 2014. As listed in the business plan, about 86 % (US$ 36.5 
million) of UNIDO’s 2014 Business Plan is focusing on the phase out of HCFCs. 

 
Decision 67/15 has maintained the administrative cost regime with the following 

modifications for the 2012-2014 triennium: For new projects with a value over USD 250,000 as 
well as for institutional strengthening and project preparation activities approved at the 67th 
Meeting of the Executive Committee and after are subject to 7% agency fee. Support cost for 
Agreements made before the 67th Meeting of the Executive Committee remained valid. 
Furthermore, for Core Unit Funding an annual increase of maximum 0.7% is allowed for the 
current triennium. For this reason and in line with the Fund Secretariat’s recommendation, Core 
Unit Costs for the years 2013-2020 have been budgeted based on a maximum 0.7 % increase. 
Thus, USD 2,026,529 has been allocated for the Core Unit for the year 2014. 
 

The total amount foreseen in UNIDO's 2014 Business Plan, including forward 
commitments, new investment, non-investment activities, project preparation and funding of 
core unit is USD 42.594 million including support costs and with an impact of 670 ODP tonnes. 
 

USD 60.425 million worth of projects are earmarked for 2015 with an impact of 766 
ODP tonnes, while for 2016 USD 94.327 million with an impact of 845 tonnes of ODP tonnes 
are forecasted. 
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A. MULTILATERAL FUND TARGETS 
 
1. CONTEXT 
 

UNIDO prepared its business plan for 2012 to 2014 based on ExCom decision 54/39, 
60/5, 60/11, 60/44, 61/5 and 62/5 as well as the Government requests received from Article 5 
countries. An inter-agency coordination meeting was held on 24-25 September in Montreal, 
Canada. Considering the draft business plans submitted by all implementing and bilateral 
agencies and the compliance-oriented model, the Secretariat identified the countries that are in 
need of assistance in order to comply with the various phase-out schedules, for which no 
activities were included in the business plans of implementing agencies and pointed out cases 
where a duplication of activities occurred among the various implementing agencies. 
Furthermore, during the coordination meeting, agencies were requested to include project 
preparation funding for Stage II HPMPs for all countries as well as funding estimates for 
potential Stage II activities. 

 
The countries’ needs have been calculated for most countries based on the actual HCFC 

baseline data as well as based on approved HPMP Agreements.  
 
The Business Plan is also largely inspired from the historical decision of the 19th Meeting 

of the Parties agreeing on the acceleration of the phase-out of HCFCs, and the relevant ExCom 
decisions on HPMPs and HCFC investment and demonstration projects. 

 
Activities related to production sector phase-out activities for Mexico and Venezuela 

were part of UNIDO’s draft 2013 business plan, however, agencies were requested by The Fund 
Secretariat to remove HCFC production phase-out activities for swing plants, which are currently 
not eligible. For this reason, these activities have been excluded from UNIDO’s 2014 Business 
Plan. It is to be highlighted that those few countries with HCFC production facilities may face 
difficulties in case no assistance is given to them for the production sector phase-out and a 
delayed decision on the subject can hinder synchronized production/consumption phase-out. 
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2. RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
 

In 2014, UNIDO is planning to submit US$ 42.594 million worth of projects, the 
majority of which is focused on phase-out of HCFCs.  
 
 HCFC phase-out activities form large part of UNIDO’s 2014 Business Plan. Most 
HPMPs for non-LVCs include investment projects for the conversion of manufacturing 
enterprises to HCFC-free alternatives taking into consideration new technological developments 
to ensure sustainable conversion of HCFC-based manufacturing enterprises. 
 
 In line with the discussions held during the inter-agency coordination meeting in 
Montreal (late September 2013), funding requests for the preparation of Stage II HPMPs as well 
as funding estimates for Stage II HPMPs have been included in the 2014-2020 business plan. In 
general, it is estimated the project preparation funding should be approved 2 years before the last 
tranche of Stage I. However, there are exceptions, in particular in non-LVC countries with 
extended commitments, whereby no funding is scheduled between 2015 and 2017 or 2018. In 
such cases, project preparation is required 1 or 2 years before the penultimate tranche of Stage I. 
UNIDO made careful consideration of each country to ensure smooth implementation, without 
interruptions between Stage I and Stage II activities. 

 
UNIDO will continue to provide assistance to countries to completely phase-out methyl 

bromide by 1 January 2015. 
 
Furthermore, renewal of institutional strengthening projects form part of UNIDO’s 2014-

2016 Business Plan. 
 
The total budget for 2014 for the above activities is US$ 40,567,900 plus US$ 2,026,529 

core unit funding for UNIDO. Table 1 below summarizes the resource allocation of UNIDO’s 
2014 Business Plan.  
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Table 1. Resource allocation 
 

Pos. Type/sector 
USD Share of Business 

Plan allocation 
(%) (incl. support cost) 

(a) 
Consumption sector (HPMPs and HCFC phase-out 
projects) including forward commitments 

34,316,300 80.5 

(b) 
Methyl bromide projects (all incl. production and 
project prep.) including forward commitments  

3,411,500 8.0 

(c)  
Non-investment projects  
(INS and TAS, excluding MBR) 

637,000 1.49 

(d) Preparation of Stage II HPMP activities 2,203,000 5.17 

(e) Funding of core unit 2,026,529 4.75 

  Total  42,594,329  100% 

 
The details of the 2014-2016 rolling Business Plan are spelled out in the Business Plan 

Database. 
 

Resource Allocation as per Table 1 

 
 
  

80.6%

8.0%

1.5%

5.2%

4.8%

Consumption sector (HPMPs and HCFC
phase-out projects) including forward
commitments

Methyl bromide projects (all incl. production
and project prep.) including forward
commitments  

Non-investment projects (INS and TAS,
excluding MBR)

Preparation of Stage II HPMP activities

Funding of core unit



UNIDO BUSINESS PLAN 2014   
 

 
Page 6 of 11    Original –9 October 2013  

 
3. GENERAL OVERVIEW ON ASSISTANCE TO COUNTRIES IN NON-

COMPLIANCE  
 
 
Currently all countries presented in the business plan are in compliance with regard to 

their obligations towards the Montreal Protocol. Countries that were noted to be in non-
compliance during prior meetings of the parties are now in compliance.  However, several parties 
have not reported A7 data. Following the recommendation of Implementation Committee under 
the Non-Compliance Procedure for the Montreal Protocol, UNIDO will work closely with the 
countries and assist to report the required data to the Ozone Secretariat. 

 
Additionally several parties are in the process of reviewing the previously reported 

consumptions. UNIDO will also continue to provide support to the countries for the collection an 
verification of required information for the revision of their baseline data on 
hydrochlorofluorocarbon consumption data 
 
 
4. PROGRAMME EXPANSION 
 

In the years 2014 to 2016 UNIDO aims to enhance its assistance to Article 5 countries by 
strengthening its project portfolio through the implementation of HCFC phase-out management 
plans and HCFC phase-out investment and demonstration projects. 
 

The main objective of this Business Plan is to assist Article 5 countries in meeting their 
obligations under the Montreal Protocol, in particular the 2013 Freeze target and the 10% 
reduction target in 2015 for HCFCs as well as the complete phase-out of methyl bromide by 
2015. 

 
The analysis of the activities of UNIDO’s Business Plan reveals that the major share of 

UNIDO’s MP project portfolio consists of HPMPs including HCFC investment activities in 
different sub-sectors; 
 

In 2014, UNIDO will continue to cover all regions (Latin America and the Caribbean, 
Africa, Asia and Pacific, Europe) with planned activities in various sectors and countries 
(including non-investment activities and project preparation). 
 

The following section summarizes the activities contained in UNIDO’s 2014 Business 
Plan sorted by region. 
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Africa 
 

In Africa, funding requests for seven (7) countries, with a total value of USD 4,271,800 
will be submitted in 2014. The main concentration will be in HPMPs, HCFC investment 
projects, as well as Preparatory Assistance Projects for HPMP Stage II. Furthermore, two 
projects for the phase-out of methyl bromide in the date sector and three institutional 
strengthening proposals will be submitted. UNIDO is cooperating with UNEP on several HPMPs 
in African countries. 
 
Asia  
 In Asia requests for funding for six (6) countries with a value of USD 25,632,100 will be 
submitted in 2014. This represents about 63.2 % of the total Business Plan for 2014. The main 
concentration will be in HPMPs, HCFC investment projects, as well as Preparatory Assistance 
Projects for HPMP Stage II. UNIDO will also submit two methyl bromide projects. 
  
Europe 
 

In Europe, requests for three (3) countries with a value of USD 370,600 will be submitted 
in 2014, two targeting the phase-out of HCFCs and one institutional strengthening.  
 
Latin America and the Caribbean 
 

In Latin America and the Caribbean Region, requests for four (4) countries, with a value 
of USD 10,293,400 will be submitted in 2014. The main concentration will be in HPMPs, HCFC 
investment projects, as well as Preparatory Assistance Projects for HPMP Stage II. Furthermore, 
UNIDO will submit one Institutional Strengthening project.  
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UNIDO’s 2014 Business Plan by Region 

 
  

10.5%

63.2%

0.9%

25.4%

Africa

Asia

Europe

Latin America and the Carribean
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PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
The 47th ExCom Meeting has reviewed the weighting of the existing performance indicators. The 
new weightings, based on decision 47/51, are indicated in the below table. 
 

Performance 
Indicator 

Item Weighting Target 2014 

Approval 
Number of annual programmes of multi-
year agreements approved 

15 17 

Approval 
Number of individual projects/activities 
(investment projects, methyl bromide, 
halon banks, TAS) approved 

10 7 

Implementation 
Milestone activities completed/ODS levels 
achieved for approved multi-year annual 
tranches versus those planned 

20 14 

Implementation ODP phased out for individual projects  15 190.7 

Implementation 
Project completion (pursuant to Decision 
28/2 for investment projects) and as 
defined for non-investment projects 

10 11 

Implementation Policy/regulatory assistance completed 10 N/A 

Administrative Speed of financial completion 10 
12 months after 

operational 
completion 

Administrative 
Timely submission of project completion 
reports 

5 On time 

Administrative 
Timely submission of progress reports and 
responses unless otherwise agreed 

5 On time 

 
Based on Decision 49/4, the performance indicator on milestone activities for MYAs was 

changed as listed now in the above table. 
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POLICY ISSUE ON QPS APPLICATIONS 
 
UNIDO’s draft 2012-2014 Business Plan included requests for project preparation for the 
development of Demonstration projects on Alternatives to Methyl Bromide (MB) for Quarantine 
and Pre-Shipment (QPS) applications for goods in the international trade.  The requests were 
removed from UNIDO’s final Business Plan, as per MLF Secretariat’s recommendation during 
the IAs coordination meeting in 2012. 
 
MBTOC assessed that the amount of MB used for QPS applications in 2010, for the first time, 
was higher than for controlled uses. MBTOC emphasized that the increased use of MB for QPS 
is offsetting the gains made by reductions in controlled uses. Furthermore, the MBTOC 2010 
report indicates that 31-47% of the present global consumption for QPS uses (in 2007) could be 
replaced with available alternatives today for the major QPS uses including: sawn timber, wood 
packaging material (WPM), grains and similar food stuffs, logs and fresh fruits and vegetables. 
 
In this connection, some countries have started introducing measures for controlling QPS 
applications and promoting MB replacement. The USA, for example, has introduced control in 
QPS uses (import, export and domestic); promote, when possible alternatives that could replace 
MB use; and develop new treatments. The EU banned all uses of MB including QPS in 2010, 
including measures taken to stop MB usage by authorizing and promoting available alternatives.  
 
On top of the above global consideration, UNIDO is reporting constraints and difficulties in 
almost all countries (in particular in those where MB consumption for post-harvest applications 
was high) to reach the complete phase-out of MB for controlled uses while MB for QPS is still 
authorized and granted. The closer is the date for the 100% phase-out for MB (i.e. 1st January 
2015), the stronger these difficulties are. 
 
In order to assist countries in reducing volumes of MB used as a phytosanitary measure for 
goods in international trade and thus ensuring the trade of commodities, in January 2013, 
UNIDO funded from its regular budget a one year preparatory assistance project. The aim of the 
project is to develop a programme on existing alternatives to MB for QPS applications.  
 
In the first part of 2013, analysis on MB consumption for QPS uses and trade flow of major 
commodities treated with MB were conducted by UNIDO. The methodology used and the 
identification of potential cases for developing pilot demonstration projects were discussed and 
validated at an International Expert Group Meeting organized by UNIDO in May 2013, in 
Vienna.  
 
The development of pilot demonstration projects aims to evaluate the technical and economical 
feasibility of existing alternatives to MB in QPS uses for commodities in trade in different 
regions and countries worldwide. In undertaking this programme, UNIDO aims to encourage the 
widespread of available alternatives, which indeed will provide an effective tool to governments 
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on updating their national/regional legislations on QPS  (to be considered on a voluntary basis) 
in order to reduce the MB consumption without jeopardizing the international trade. 
 
 
INITIATIVES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE 
 

Successful and timely implementation of ongoing activities is essential for the current 
compliance period. 
 

Special attention is provided to countries that may previously have been in non-
compliance and that have decisions outlining plans of actions with time-specific benchmarks for 
return to compliance. 
 

UNIDO has continued to provide supportive initiatives in order to ensure timely project 
completion of projects approved so far, and to facilitate compliance of the recipient countries 
with their MP obligations, which supported successful project implementation: 
 

 Regular follow up of the implementation process is being done by the staff of the ozone 
office together with UNIDO’s national and international consultants and project 
managers. This ensures that effective actions on critical issues such as resolving 
bottlenecks in site preparation, customs clearance, installation, commissioning and safety 
certification, monitoring of CFC-related equipment are taken. 

 
 UNIDO is frequently attending Regional Network Meetings and respective workshops 

providing additional support to our counterpart countries. 
 

 Communication and interaction between regional and country offices about the 
implementation process has ensured the smooth flow of project plans. As in previous 
years, directors of UNIDO regional and country offices are regularly briefed at UNIDO 
HQs on ongoing and possible future activities. They are involved in the implementation 
process and are following up the progress of the programmes. In turn, the representatives 
brief headquarter staff working in a specific country on the regular activities in the field 
and problems faced, if any. 

 
 UNIDO also provides, when requested, support such as policy assistance, putting in place 

relevant legislation etc. Additionally, UNIDO project managers are visiting the project 
site, if definitely required. 

 
 Based on recommendation of the Implementation Committee, additional assistance will 

be offered to the countries with delays in reporting of its ozone-depleting substance data 
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